
 
 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 

2020 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT 

 
Sealed bid proposals will be received by the City of Sedro-Woolley Public Works Department, 325 Metcalf 
Street, Sedro-Woolley, Washington, 98284 until 2:00 p.m., July 16, 2020, at which time the bids will be 
opened and publicly read. 

This contract provides for electrical modifications within and near the Plant Water Building including removal 
and replacement of two automatic transfer switches, installation of a new main breaker, installation of a new 
service entrance rated switchboard, and installation of Variable Frequency Drives for the existing Oxidation 
Ditch rotor motors along with cabinets, conduit and wiring.  The contract also provides for electrical 
modifications within the Generator Building including installation of a new downstream protection breaker, 
including enclosure, conduit and wiring.  
 
The engineers estimate range for this project is $620,000 to $760,000. 

 
The Bid Documents and addenda are also available on-line at www.ci.sedro-
woolley.wa.us/resources/bids_and_awards/index.php. Contractors who download these Bid Documents are 
responsible for insuring that they are added to the plan holder’s list in order to receive any issued addenda. 
To be added to the plan holder’s list, send an email to jrosario@ci.sedro-woolley.wa.us referencing Project 
No. 2020-PW-03, 2020 Wastewater Treatment Plant Electrical Improvements Project. Questions 
regarding this project may be directed to the Public Works Department at (360) 855-0771. 

 
All work shall be done in accordance with the Special Provisions of the Bid Documents, the 2020 WSDOT 
Standard Specifications for Road, Bridge, and Municipal Construction, including the amendments thereto, 
City Standards and other referenced documents. 
 
All bid proposals shall be accompanied by a bid proposal deposit in cash, certified check, cashier’s check, 
or surety bond in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the amount of such bid proposal. Should the 
successful bidder fail to enter into such contract within the time stated in the specifications, the bid proposal 
deposit shall be forfeited to the City of Sedro-Woolley. 
 
A non-mandatory pre-bid meeting is scheduled July 8, 2020, at 10:00 a.m. Due to current conditions related 
to COVID-19, this meeting will be through GoToMeeting. You can join the meeting from your computer, 
tablet or smartphone at:   

https://zoom.us/j/94333138280?pwd=VnRHTnFmTzUrNlRzY1pDRDl5bFdQUT09 
Password: 014717 

 
You can also dial in using your phone at (253) 215 8782, Webinar ID: 943 3313 8280, Password 014717.  
The meeting agenda may be downloaded from the City website as noted above.  Contractors who wish to 
visit the site may schedule a visit with Kevin Wynn, Wastewater Superintendent, by calling 360-856-1100.  
COVID-19 social distancing and face mask rules will be observed.   
 
The City of Sedro-Woolley, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C 
2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, 
Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally-Assisted Programs of the Department of 
Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in 
any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises as defined at 

http://www.ci.sedro-woolley.wa.us/resources/bids_and_awards/index.php
http://www.ci.sedro-woolley.wa.us/resources/bids_and_awards/index.php
mailto:jrosario@ci.sedro-woolley.wa.us
https://zoom.us/j/94333138280?pwd=VnRHTnFmTzUrNlRzY1pDRDl5bFdQUT09


49 CFR Part 26 will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be 
discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin, or sex in consideration for an award. 
 
The City of Sedro-Woolley reserves the right to accept a proposal of the bidder submitting the lowest 
responsible bid, to reject any or all bids, revise or cancel the work to be performed, or do the work otherwise, 
if the best interest of the City is served thereby.  The City of Sedro-Woolley also reserves the right to 
postpone the bid award for a period of thirty (30) calendar days after bid opening. 
 
CITY OF SEDRO-WOOLLEY 
Mark A. Freiberger, PE 
Director of Public Works 
 
Published:   
Skagit Valley Herald & Daily Journal of Commerce June 25. 2020 and July 2, 2020         

City of Sedro-Woolley website, continuous from June 25, 2020 

 

 


